Architectural Review Board

PROJECT MEMORANDUM

TO: Architectural Review Board Members

FROM: Gregg Harding, Historic Preservation Planner
DATE: March 31, 2020

SUBJECT: 15 W. Strong Street

This memorandum is to explain the timeline and scope of design changes to Building #1
(Townhouses #1-5) of the Covington Place development.

1. Demo and conceptual design approved at July 2017 ARB meeting.
2. Variance and final design approved with comments at September 2017 ARB
meeting. The motion for approval included the following changes:
- An addition of a south facing gable for the Cervantes fagcade on the western
most and central building ends facing Cervantes (townhouse 9 and 18); and
- Approval of a fence with brick piers and appropriate stone caps with skim-
coated block or brick with some manner of planting to green the wall with ivy
or appropriate vines.
3. Construction documents for Building #1 (Townhouses #1-5) submitted to
Inspection Services for review and permits in April 2018.
***Design changes from ARB approval to all elevations and minor changes to
floor plan are documented (major changes have been highlighted).
4. Certificate for Occupancy issued on July 5, 2018.
***Further design changes from submitted construction plans are documented
in photographs of built townhomes (design changes have been circled in red).

222 West Main Street Pensacola, Florida 32502
www.cityofpensacola.com



September 2017
Approved Plans

Mr. Mead made a motion to approve the plan with the following changes: an addition of a south facing
gable for the Cervantes fagade on the western most and central building ends facing Cervantes
(townhouse 9 & 18); approval of the fence with brick piers and appropriate stone caps with block or
brick with some manner of planting to green the wall with ivy or appropriate vines. Ms. Campbell
seconded the motion. Chairman Quina asked if the block was skim coated, and Mr. Mead clarified it
would be skim coated. Mr. Jones asked about the brick pavers, and Mr. Liberis stated the actual sidewalks
would be concrete, the steps and porch floor of the first floor would be brick veneer, but there could be
a brick edge between the sidewalk and the front step. Also, the driveways between the units would be
asphalt. Chairman Quina thanked the applicant for being transparent with the neighborhood and having
a preliminary review. The motion then carried unanimously.



VARIANCE ISSUES

ABUTING STREETS: CERVANTES STREET ON SOUTH SIDE.
BAYLEN STREET ON WEST SIDE.

STRONG STREET ON NORTH SIDE.

EAST SIDE ABUTES ADJACENT COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES.

LOT DIMENSIONS: ARE AS SHOWN ON SITE PLAN.

YARD SETBACKS: 0’ FRONT SETBACK.
5’ SIDE SETBACK.
15’ REAR SETBACK (REQUESTING VARIANCE TO ALLOW 0.)

LOCATION & DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING STRUCTURES:
ALL EXISTNG STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED.

LOCATION & DIMENSIONS OF STRUCTURES TO BE ADDED.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR ALL NEW PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUESTED VARIANCE:

SEE HATCHED AREAS ON SITE PLAN.
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Front facing Baylen Street
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30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROCFING OYER FPLYWOOD
DECKING ON PRE-ENGINEERED

ROOF TRUSSES.
5/4' HARDIE BOARD FACSIA TRIM.

ARCHITECTURAL 'OG' GUTTERS AND
ROUND DOUNSPOUTS ATTACHED TO

ALL EXTERIOR TRIM ¢ MOLDINGS TO
BE 5/4' HARDIE BOARD, $MOOTH.

HARDIE BOARD SOFFIT SHEATHING
ALL EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE

PANELS, SMOOTH VENTED.
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WITH HARDIE BOARD SHAKE SIDING
IN SOME ACCENT GABLE AREAS.
'PGET', VINYL WINDOWS, WITH RAISED
DIVIDERS, ALL TRIM ¢ MOLDINGS TO

BE 5/4' HARDIE BOARD.
BRICK VENEER ON FOUNDATIONS
WALLS, PORCH FLOOR ¢ ALL STEPS.

ORNAMENTAL METAL BALCONIES ON
GARAGE SIDE OF BUILDING AND
OVERLOOKING CERVANTESB

HARDIE BOARD, SHIP LAP SIDING,
STREET.
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C TYPICAL BUILDING END EXTERIOR ELEVATION
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30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT

ARCHITECTURAL 'OG' GUTTERS AND
ROUND DOUNSPOUTS ATTACHED TO
ALL EXTERIOR TRIM ¢ MOLDINGS TO
BE 5/4' HARDIE BOARD, SMOOTH.
WITH HARDIE BOARD SHAKE SIDING
IN SOME ACCENT GABLE AREAS.
ORNAMENTAL METAL BALCONIES ON
GARAGE SIDE OF BUILDING AND

HARDIE BOARD SOFFIT SHEATHING
ALL EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE

PANELS, SMOOTH VENTED.

5/4' HARDIE BOARD FACSIA TRIM.
HARDIE BOARD, SHIP LAP SIDING,

SHINGLE ROCFING OVER FPLYWOOD
DECKING ON PRE-ENGINEERED

ROOF TRUSSES.

OVERLOCKING CERVANTESB

STREET.

.

'PGT', VINYL WINDOWS, WITH RAISED
DIVIDERS, ALL TRIM ¢ MOLDINGS TO

BE 5/4' HARDIE BOARD.

] — BRICK VENEER ON FOUNDATIONS

WALLS, PORCH FLOOR ¢ ALL STEPS.
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D TYPICAL BUILDING END EXTERIOR ELEVATION
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April 2018

Plans Submitted to Inspections
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10'-0" ceiling height
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@ BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE CONTINUOUS ("PINE HALL
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STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTCS, ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER BARRIER, ON 3* CDX PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING. SHEATHING ATTACHED TO 5/4” HARDIE BOARD. (@) BRICK VENEER ("PINE HALL BRICK-"SEDGEFELD™(Q) #1714 WTH GRAY GROUT) O& L]

TRUSS MANUFACTURES SHOP DRAWINGS. FRAMNG PER STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES. CMU_FOUNDATIONS WALLS.
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(D) 30 YEAR DIMENSONAL ASPAALT SHINGLE ROOFING OVER PEEL & STICK ROOF () {'X12" HARDIE BD. TRIM
WATERPROCFING MEMBRANE. ADHERED 70 TOP OF §' CDX PLYWOOD ROOF . VOLDINGS 70 BE 5/4"
DECKING. DECKING T0 BE ATIACHED AND NAILED PER STRUCTURAL CN ® HELLIA: DOORS, WTHRNSED DMOERS, A1 TRM . & ADIINGS 10:6E
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD RODF TRUSSES, SPACED AND DESIGNED PER "PGT” VINYL WNDOWS, WiTH RAISED DIVIDERS, ALL TRIM & MOLDINGS TO BE
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER US /¢ HARDIE BOARD, <
TRUSS MANUFACTJRES SHC® DRAWNGS. i \
; gl (8) RAYNOR-TRADE MARK, SWULATED OUT-SWNG GARAGE DOCR, WTH
(2) PERFORATED "ARDIE SOFTS e OVERLAID TRIV, ALL SURRCUNDING TRM & MOLDINGS TO BE 5/4 HARDI
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(&) 7" HARDE SHP-LAP SIDING R SHAKES, OVER WATERPRODFING WALL O

BARRIER, ON §7 CDX PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING. SHEATHING ATTACHED TO
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL SPECFICATIONS AND NOTES.

(@ PoRCH FLOORING TO BE MANUFACTURED “TREX-LIKE” PORCH DECKING
BOARDS OVER AR SPACE, DECKING ANCHORED TO SLOPED P.T. S_EEPZRS
RUN PARALLEL TO DRAINAGE SLOPE. BENCATH AR SPACE INSTALL A HEAVY
DUTY SINGLE PLY WATERPROOF BARRIER ON §* COX PLYWOOD DLCK,

MOUNTED T0 TGP OF 2 (PER STRUCTURAL) PORCH FLOOR FRAMING.

() BRICK VENEZR ("PINE HALL BRICK~"SEDGEFIELD"(Q) #1714 WITH GRAY GROUT) ON
CMU FOUNDATIONS WALLS.

(1) BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE CONTINUOUS ("PINE HALL BRICK~"SEDGEFIELD™(C) #1714
WITH GRAY GROUT).

@ sau( PAVERS ("PINE HALL BRICK-"SEDGEFIELD™(Q) #'714 WATH GRAY GROUT) ON

LL FIRST FLOOR PORCH FLOORS AND AN ALL EXTERIOR STEPS
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T = LIFE SAFETY LEGEND CODE REVIEW BASED ON FBC 2017 BULDING & 2017 FBC RESIDENTIAL
i o s;mt_gm ‘#Eriicm ;Ag‘i ?;S(QT:&«STYW“:L ?_-»F-Ig.m n;:grnk‘r;c; R-2 REEIV[%L"E'IAL YOWNMOUS{
RATED 8" GROUT FIL 'COMMON_PARTY WALL™ FIRE. [ CTION TYPE: A CHITECT’S SEAL & SIGNATURE
sl _ALLOWABLE_BUILDING H ..Qt CODE INCREASE): 4U'-0". (¥ SPRINKLER 'S ACDED HEIGHT MAY INCREASE BY 20'-0".) AR S &
VAXVUV AL OWABLE NUMBER OF STOR S (WTHOUT CODE INCREASE): 2 STOREES. (IF SRINKLER IS ADDED ONE STORY MORE IS ALOWED.)
MAXNUM ALLOWA AREA PER Fi THOUT CODE INCREASE): 7,000 SF.
THIS HATCH PATTERN INDICATED THE AREA WHICH EXTENDS : T R 75 REQUAED 0 BE T-50UR ¢ S o RS
£-0° FROM EACH SIDE OF THE COMMON PARTY WALL, WHERE A XTFR()‘ Vr LLS /BUI :I:R“V‘ANICH AR O D IC 0 A A'tf ARE. (OJW D TO BE * UR_FIRE_RATED THIY ARE NOT
LAYER OF ¥ TYPE-X GYP. ED. IS LOCATED ON THE UNDERSIDE o 3
OF THE ROOF DECK NOT MORE T=AN THREE ST uA BE_SEPARATED 2Y A JOINI PARTY WALL AS FOLLOWS:
= NO MECH., FLECT, & PLUME. PENETRATIONS ALLOWED THROUGH THE JOINT FIRE WAL UNLESS IT IS A UL DES. RATED ASSEMBLY.
~ JOINT PARTY WALL MUST BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE FOUNDATION UF TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
- ” - — A SINGLE JOINT PARTY WALL MUST MAINTAIN INDEPENCENT STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY ON EACH SIDE OF WALL.
R S HA y \TES T ICH IS REQUIR LaP o -
T P T D _ OE LAVER OF § TVFE-X GYP. BD. MUST EXTEND OUT #-0° ON EACH ST O° THE JOINT PARTY WALL AND BE ATTACHED T0 THE UNDERSIDE OF THE DRAWNG S VOID WITHOUT A
ONLY. RAISED SEAL AND AN ORIGINAL,
S DATED SIGNATURE
4 G
. ~ GARAGE r GOR MUST BE SLOPED 10 DRA N rvmo EXTERIOR DOOR. [ )
= EX® THIS SYMBOL INDICATES THE LOCATIONS OF "EMERGENCY ~ GARAGE CEIING BELOW HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM GARAGE BY NOT LESS THAT ONE LAYER OF § TYPE-X GYP. BD.
" EGRESS AND EXIT" WNDOWS, REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ~ AL SUPPORT WALL SEPARATING THE GARAGE FROM THE HABITABLE RESDENTIAL SPACE SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF §* GYP. BD. S
ROOM. — THE DOOR BETWEEN G AREA SHALL BE EITHER SOD WOOD OR HONEYCOVE CORE STEEL WITH 1§ THICK DOOR, OR A 20 MINUTE
RATED AND LABELED DOOR. COMPLYING WITH 716.53. - DOORS FROM THE GARAGE "CAN NOT- OFEN INTO A SLEEPING SPACE. AND WUST BE ]
o~ SELF-CLOSING & SELF~LATCHING.
GAR.' THIS SYMBOL INDICATES THAT THE CEILING ABOVE ALL GARAGE  — ANY DUCTWORK LOCATED IN THE GARAGE MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL 0.019" (.4BMM) WITH NO OPENING INTO GARAGE.
“~~" AREAS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE SHEATHED WTH ONE LAYER  _ AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENIRS MUST BE UL325 LISTED. E
OF §" TYPE-X GYP. BD. ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CELING =t
FRAMING, AND ALL WALLS SETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE 4202 SEPARATION WALLS: THE WALLS BETWEEN EACH DWELLING/SLEEPING UNIT (FACH TOWNHOUSE) S<ALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS “FIRE PARTITIONS” PER =
LIVING AREAS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE SHEATHED WTH §  SECTION 708
GYP. BD. MINIMUM ON THE GARAGE SIDE.
lII 420.5 AUTOVATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: 2
s = NOT REQUIRED FOR TONNHOUSES LESS THAN 3 STORIES. SEE SECTION 902.3.2 g
STAIR THIS SYMBOL INDICATES THAT ALL CEIUNG AREAS BENEATH THE NG FR TV TN o 8
< STARWA T HEATHED WITH §™ GYP. BD 4 CTION ARM SYS
SRRl s ST Z"SHALL BE PROVDED BASCD ON 07.26 907.26 907.2.9 907.2.10 & 907.2.11 S
-
=31 THIS SYNBOL INDICATES THE APPROXIWATE LOCATION OF THE CHAPTER 7 NO OTHER FIRE RATINGS ARE REQUIRED BY THIS CHAPTER.
! ST ATTIC ACCESS WHICH MUST BE AT LEAST 207 X 30", T0 ALLOW | s ) I ’ i 3
FIRE ACCESS T0 THE ATTIC SPACE. CHAPTER & INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATIONS: AL INTERIOR FINISHES IN THIS R-2 OCCUPANCY ARE REQUIRED TO MEET OR EXCEED "CLASS - B" IN
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS & CORRIDORS WHICH ARE ENCLOSED FOR EXIT, ALL OTHER SPACES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED "CLASS - C" FINISHES.
_ DIST 10 EXIT = 89°-0" | FLORIDA PRODUCT FL#S CHAPTER 9: SECTION 90328 A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THESE TWO-STORY R-2 BUILDINGS.
7 THE CONTRACTOR ELECTS 10 SUBSTITUTE A DIFFERENT CHAPTLR 10 OCCUPANCY LOADS: R-2 PANCY LOAD IS CALCULATED BASED ON 200 GROSS S.F./PERSON. THESE UNITS VARY IN SIZE FROM 1,587
- MANUFACTURER HE MUST PROVIDE FL§ FOR THOSE PRODUCTS. SF.T0 2,436 SF. WHICH MEANS THAT THE SMALLEST UNIT OCCUPANT LOAD = 8 PEOPLE, AND THE LARGEST UNIT OCCUPANT LOAD = 13 PEOPLE. =
i ROOF SHINGLES — ATLAS ROOFING CORF. LIFETIME PINNACLE ’ L O
[ PRISTINE LAMINATED SHINGLES. (FL# 16305.1-R6). 03.2 MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT: 7'-6" AF.F., OR A MINIMUM OF 5'-0" FOR A SLOPED CEILNC ONLY WHEN AT LEAST 50% OF THE ROOM MAINTAINS 7'-6" )
- = ; e FIBER CEMENT PANALS ~ JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, - cLu NG HEIGHT IN R~2 STAIRWAY MAY EE 6'=8" MINMUM ABOVE A LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE STAR RISERS.
s INC., HARDIZPANEL. (FL§ 13223.2-R1). e fa i L
TOWNHOUSE-1A THE STRONG TOWNHOUSE-2A, THE CERVANTES TOWNHOUSE-3A THE CERVANTES TOWNHOUSE-4A, THE CERVANTES TOWNHOUSE-GA, THE BAYLEN . {MEANS OF EGRESS i
4 2 . FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING — JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, § — CORRIDOR WDTH: MINMUM 36 CLEAR WIDTr REQUIRED, FOR OCCUPANCY LOAD LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE.
Finished Exterior Fished Exderor Finished Exterior Firished SF) (79 Exteror Porch SF) 471 Firished Extarr Porch ¢
fie o Porh 852 020 R PohSE) e 8 Por 8F) e il W il & INC., HARDIELAP. (FL§ 13192.1-R4). ~ MINIMUM HEADHEIGHT: 80" MINIMUM, MEASURED VERTICAL TO LINE CONNECTING LEADING EDGES OF STARR RISERS.
VINDOWS - PGT INDUSTRIES WINUGUARD SINGLE HUNG ~ STAR RISERS & TREADS' IN R-2 OCCUPANCIES THE RISERS MAY BE 7 §* HIGH MAXIMUM, AND THE TREADS MAY BE 10", PLUS A 1" NOSING, DEEP
- ANYL— 1435.5-R20). MINIMUM. 11 TREADS WTH 1" NOSINGS ARE STANDARD. . I
A 2 BULDING-A SECOND FLOOR PLAN A i T e :
SCALE: 1/8° = 1'-0 FIBERGLASS DOORS — NEUVA DOOR BY NANYA PLASTICS, &, 1  § — STAIR LANDINGS: THERE SwALL BE A LANDING AT BOTH THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM CF A STARWAY.
1) UTE INSWNG PATIO DOOR. (FL¥ 14752.32-RS). ~ STAR LANDING SHALL BE AT LEAST AS DEEP AND THE STARWAY IS WODE, BUT IT DOES NOT NEED TO EXCEED 4'-0" IN DEPTH. a9
[==" - DOO: NG ST, T Cl LLA] Y i3 ONI F, AN ULL R MAY NOT
= | eSS oS~ UACHTTE. ITERNTONAL -~ BREEWAE pag{ﬁsuﬁg’%ﬁ? INT:\)IR’HLEAN&::glstALl NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE HALF, AND WHEN FULLY OPEN THE DOOR MAY NO <
< (7L -R3). s " g ) = 0
PANEL PIGED DOOR. (FL{. 5308.3-43) i —~ THE UNDERSIDE OF ANY STAIR IN AN R~2 OCCUPANCY SHALL BE SHEATHED WTH AT LEAST ONE LAYER OF I GYP. BD. 2ot
- OVERHEAD SECTIONAL DOOR ASSEMBLY — RAYMOR BUILDMARK — A FUGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE OF MORE THAN 12'-C" BE FLOOR LEVELS AND/OR LANDINGS. O ——
] 26 GAGA STEEL PAN SECTIONAL (FL# *5212.5-R7). ~ HANDRAILS: R-2 UNITS ARE ALLOWED 10 HAVE HANDRAILS EITHER ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRKAYS OR ON ONLY ONE SDE F DESIRED. (D] L
5L d ~
. b ; SIMPSON ~ MSTA24, MT520 STRAPS. (FL 10852.8-R2). HANDRALS: al jres
AR | R GAR. R AR, SIMPSON - H2.5A, K10 CUPS. (FL§ 10456.6-R2). — HANDRALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34° TO 38" ABOVE THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE STAR RISERS G ~ e
= |1 ~ = NS -~ B i — HANDRAILS SHALL BE BETWEEN 1 {" 0.0. TO 2° 0.D., OR SHALL MEET "TYPE 2° REQUIREMENTS.
SMPSON — H2.5A CLPS. (FL§ 10456.12-R2). ~ HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND ‘2" BEYOND THE FACE OF THE TOP RISER AND SHALL EXTEND ON TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE FACE OF THE BOTIOM RISER. o0
} SMPSON —  SPHE STRAPS. (FL# 10456.57-R2). UNLESS THE R-2 UNIT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE.
] il ~ HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE 1 §* CLEARANCE OFF THE FACE OF THE WALL, AND S=ALL 50T PROJECT MORE THAN 4 §* INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR STAR
SMPSON - MTSI8 STRAPS. (FL§ 10456.35-R2-R2). VIDTH O EACH SDE.
- - SMPSON — HTS20. (FL§ 13872.3-RI). CUNRDRALS:
— GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ALONG THE OPEN SDES OF ANY FLOOR/LANDING/ETC. AREA WHICH IS MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE GRADE OR FLOOR
3 BELOW.
R] N4 3 \ — GUARDRAILS HEIGHT IS REQUIRED TO BE 36" MINIMUM AF.F. ON ALL HORIZONTAL ARZAS, AND 34" MINMUM ALONG OPEN SIDES OF STAIRWAYS, ABOVE
v A . LINE CONNECTING LEADING EDGES OF RISERS,
(@] 5 — A GUARDRAIL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WTH NO OPENING LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4" DIAV. SPHERE THROUGH ANY OPENING. AND
D i T AT THE TRIANGLE CREATED BY STAR RISE & RUN NO OPENING SHALL ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 6" SPHERE.
1
E } ‘1 A SINGLE EXIT IS ALLOWED IN R-2 OCCUFANCY WTH LESS THAN 49 PERSON OCCUPANT LOAD.
= == W 7 THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT WITHIN AN R-2 OCCUPANCY IS 200'-0" (UNSPRINKLERED).
- * . TR
= W ! T EMZRGENCY ESCAPE & EXITS: REQUIRED FOR EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING.
! 5 i ~MINMUW SIZE AREA IS 5.7 SF. OF CLEAR EMERGENCY OPENING, GRADE FLOOR OPENING MAY BE REDUCED TO 5 SF. COVINGTON
. ~ MINMUM CLEAR EVERGENCY OPENING HEIGHT IS 247, AND THE MINIMUM CLEAR EMERGENCY OPENING WIDTH IS 207
S1ak A\ B — THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR EMERGENCY OPENNG IS 44° AFF PLACE
d - . 1" e b T ATTIC ACCESS: MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 20° X 307 CLEAR 1O ACCESS ALL ATTIC OR CONCEALED SPACES WITH A CLEAR HEIGHT EXCEEDING 30"
] 2 - . RESDENT TONS:
E Ej —E] (@] —~ BALCONY AND ROOF GABLES WHICH PROJECT 2'~5' BEYOND BEYOND THE COMMON FPARTY WALL AND EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE
= | REQUIRED TO HAVE A 1-HOUR FIRE RATED ON THT UNDERSIDE OF SUCH PROJECTION. OPENING ARE ALLOWED WITHIN 3'-5' OF THE COMMON PARTY WALL
- | 'l FOR A MAXIMUM OF 25% OPENING (FRONT PORCH SDES MAY BE OPEN AS LONG AS THEY ARE AT LEASE 3 AWAY FROM COMMON PROPERTY LINE, AND A
I DO NOT COMPOSE MORE THAN 25% OF THE SHARED COMMON PRGPERTY WALL AREA. BUT THEY MUST BE ~HOUR FIRE RATED ON THE UNDERSIDES).
~ R314 ~ MUST HAVE A SMOKE DETECTION' SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH NFPA 72.
- R319 ~ ADDRESS SIGNAGE MUST BE LOCATED IN A PLACE WHICH IS CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET AND SHALL BE 47 HIGH MINIMUM, WTH §*
( MINIMUM STROKES ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND COLOR. PROJ. NO. $017-010R
R320 - H.C. ACCESSEIITY: AT LEAST ONE BATHROOV ON THE GROUND FLCOR SHALL HAVE A DOOR WITH A MINIMUM 29" CLEAR OPENING WOTH. DATE: 31-2018
R321.4 - RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR. REQUIREMENTS: ELEVATOR MUST COMPLY DRAWN BY: CEEJ.
L = / \ CHECKED BY: CEK.J.
SCALE: 4 = 10"
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